Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,700   34,625   34,668   34,607

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
SELECTED BALANCE SHEET DATA (unaudited)

(Amounts in thousands)

  December 31,  December 31,
  2010   2009
Cash  $ 29,149  $ 45,336
Rental equipment, net   426,637   437,407
Total assets   734,421   763,084

Total debt (1)   252,754   254,110
Total liabilities   480,171   484,202
Stockholders’ equity   254,250   278,882
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 734,421  $ 763,084

(1)  Total debt consists of the aggregate amounts outstanding on the senior secured credit facility, senior unsecured notes, capital lease
obligations and notes payable obligation.

H&E EQUIPMENT SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

  Three Month Period Ended December 31,
  2009   2009
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)
Gross profit  $ 30,745   —  $ 30,745
Selling, general and administrative expenses   34,118   —   34,118
Impairment of goodwill   8,972   (8,972)   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment   61   —   61

Loss from operations   (12,284)   8,972   (3,312)
Interest expense   (7,300)   —   (7,300)
Other income, net   101   —   101

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (19,483)   8,972   (10,511)
Benefit for income taxes   (7,379)   3,500   (3,879)

Net loss  $ (12,104)  $ 5,472  $ (6,632)

- MORE -

H&E Equipment Services Reports Fourth Quarter 2010 Results
Page 9
March 3, 2011

  Three Month Period Ended December 31,
  2009   2009
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)
NET LOSS PER SHARE
Basic — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,625   34,625   34,625
Diluted — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,625   34,625   34,625

  Twelve Month Period Ended December 31,
  2009   2009
  As Reported  Adjusted(1)  As Adjusted(1)
Gross profit  $ 165,498   —  $ 165,498
Selling, general and administrative expenses   144,460   —   144,460
Impairment of goodwill   8,972   (8,972)   —
Gain on sale of property and equipment   533   —   533

Income from operations   12,599   8,972   21,571
Interest expense   (31,339)   —   (31,339)
Other income, net   619   —   619

Loss before benefit for income taxes   (18,121)   8,972   (9,149)
Benefit for income taxes   (6,178)   3,500   (2,678)

Net loss  $ (11,943)  $ 5,472  $ (6,471)

NET LOSS PER SHARE
Basic — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Basic — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,607   34,607   34,607
Diluted — Net loss per share  $ (0.35)  $ 0.16  $ (0.19)
Diluted — Weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,607   34,607   34,607

(1)  Income (loss) from operations, effective tax rate, net income (loss) and diluted net income (loss) per share have been adjusted in the
tables above to eliminate asset impairment charges taken in the fourth quarter of 2009. Because of the method used in calculating per